HARDWARE
METAPAPER
CORRESPONDING AUTHOR:
Jonas Beuchert
University of Oxford, UK
KEYWORDS:
conservation technology;

Other potentially useful changes to the PCB design may include switching out the flash storage
for a larger alternative (e.g. a microSD card), and swapping the power source from a LiPo battery
to something that is more readily available (e.g. a coin cell).
(4) BUILD DETAILS
AVAILABILITY OF MATERIALS AND METHODS
Table 2 presents the bill of materials (BOM) for the electronic components of a SnapperGPS
receiver. The price of $21 for a single device in a batch of 100 is significantly cheaper than both
existing commercial and open-source GNSS receivers for wildlife tracking, which usually cost a
few hundred USD.
Figure 9 A custom SnapperGPS
tag on the back of a Manx
shearwater and a recorded
track.
COMPONENT VALUE PART QTY PRICE [USD]
ONE  100 1000
Ceramic capacitor 100 nF GRM155R60J104KA01D 10 0.33 14.60 81.70
Ceramic capacitor 10 nF GRM155R60J103KA01D 5 0.50 4.43 29.10
Ceramic capacitor 100 pF GRM1555C1H101JA01J 1 0.10 0.81 4.54
Ceramic capacitor 22 pF GRM1555C1H220JA01D 1 0.10 0.81 4.57
Ceramic capacitor 18 pF GRM1555C1H180JA01D 2 0.20 2.32 13.00
Multi-layer ceramic capacitor 1 uF GRM188R60J105KA01D 4 0.40 11.00 61.84
Multi-layer ceramic capacitor 4.7 uF GRM185R60J475ME15D 1 0.30 11.67 72.02
Multi-layer ceramic capacitor 10 uF GRM188R60J106KE47D 1 0.15 5.07 29.44
Fixed inductor 39 nH 0402HS-390EKTS 1 0.26 15.68 109.72
Ferrite bead BLM15HB221SH1D 1 0.10 4.36 25.08
Resistor 15 Ω RC0402FR-0715RL 2 0.20 1.32 5.98
Resistor 1 kΩ RC0402FR-071KL 2 0.20 1.32 5.98
Resistor 4.7 kΩ RC0402FR-074K7L 3 0.30 1.98 7.77
Table 2 Bill of materials for
one, 100, and 1000 SnapperGPS
receivers.
(Contd.)

Microsoft Store (https://apps.microsoft.com/store/detail/snappergps/9P9RPRS6LSMM), or Google
Play (https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=com.herokuapp.snapper_gps.twa).
DEPENDENCIES
The SnapperGPS hardware has no dependencies. We provide all firmware dependencies
together with the firmware. We list all dependencies of the web app in the respective repositories
and they can be installed via pip (Python) or npm (JavaScript). No dependencies are closed-
source and all are free software.
HARDWARE DOCUMENTATION AND FILES LOCATION
Name: snappergps-pcb
Persistent identifier: https://github.com/SnapperGPS/snappergps-pcb
Licence: Solderpad Hardware License v2.1
Publishers: Jonas Beuchert, Amanda Matthes, Alex Rogers
Date published: 10/06/22
COMPONENT VALUE PART QTY PRICE [USD]
ONE  100 1000
Resistor 5.1 kΩ RC0402FR-075K1L 2 0.20 1.32 5.98
Resistor 6.8 kΩ RC0402FR-076K8L 1 0.10 0.66 2.99
Resistor 10 kΩ RC0402FR-0710KL 2 0.20 1.32 5.98
Resistor 100 kΩ RC0402FR-07100KL 7 0.70 4.62 14.98
Crystal 32.768 kHz Q 0,032768-JTX310-12,5-10-T1-HMR-50K-LF 1 0.86 62.70 495.00
Yellow-green LED 572 nm SML-D12M1WT86 1 0.22 5.51 39.86
Red LED 620 nm SML-D12U1WT86 1 0.22 5.51 39.86
Temp. compensated oscillator 16.368 MHz D32G-016.368M 1 8.00 700.00 7000.00